FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 09/16/2022 01:00 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 54

INDEX NO. 451834/2020

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/16/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

PRESENT:	HON. CAROL R EDMEAD	PART	35					
	Justi							
		X INDEX NO.	451834/2020					
LINDA A. LA	CEWELL	MOTION DATE	9/16/2022					
	Plaintiff,	MOTION SEQ. NO.	003					
	- v -							
ONETITLE N	IATIONAL GUARANTY COMPANY, INC.,		DECISION + ORDER ON					
	Defendant.	MOTIC	ON					
		X						
The following 48, 49, 50, 51,	e-filed documents, listed by NYSCEF documents, 52, 53	nt number (Motion 003) 43	3, 44, 45, 46, 47,					
were read on t	this motion to/forAP	PROVE/SETTLE ACCOU	NTING .					
Based upon the attached affirmation of Melvin Browning, Esq., dated August 10, 2022,								
an attornay sy	rith the New York Liquidation Bureau, which	ch carvac as the staff of	Adrianna A					
an autorney w	itii tile ivew Tork Elquidation Bureau, willo	on serves as the starr or h	Aurienne A.					
Harris, the Su	perintendent of Financial Services of the S	tate of New York as liqu	iidator					
("Liquidator") of OneTitle National Guaranty Company, Inc. ("OneTitle"); and upon all other								
papers previo	ously submitted, and all proceedings heretof	ore had herein, including	g, the OneTitle					
Order of Liqu	nidation filed on October 6, 2020;							
NOW, based upon the application of the Liquidator, it is:								
ORD	ERED , that the Liquidator's application is	granted; and it is further						
ORD	ERED , that the claims of the class two claim	mants: (i) Amy Albenda	Hill, (ii)					
Edward W. D	De Barbieri and Kate Seely-Kirk, (iii) Joseph	n Battaglia and Donna B	attaglia, (iv)					
Richard Liso,	(v) Maxwell Medwed and Michelle Medw	ed, (vi) Linda 2 Sutkin,	(vii) Solomon					
Tiegerman an	nd Carol Weiss, (viii) Israel Wahrman are al	llowed at the reduced an	nounts agreed to					
by the claimants and the claimants are entitled to share, pro-rata, in a distribution of the assets of								
OneTitle, if a	ny, with respect to such claims; and it is fur	ther						

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 09/16/2022 01:00 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 54

INDEX NO. 451834/2020

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/16/2022

ORDERED, that the claims of the class six claimants: (i) F.E. Hall & Company, Inc. and (ii) Citibank are allowed and the claimants are entitled to share, pro-rata, in a distribution of the assets of OneTitle, if any, with respect to such claims.

	20260946121411CEDMEAD9EEGB3AEGUETAB69A423B3A155F5D					
9/16/2022	_					
DATE				CAROL R EDMEAD, J.S.C.		
CHECK ONE:		CASE DISPOSED		Х	NON-FINAL DISPOSITION	
	Х	GRANTED	DENIED		GRANTED IN PART	OTHER
APPLICATION:		SETTLE ORDER			SUBMIT ORDER	
CHECK IF APPROPRIATE:		INCLUDES TRANSFER	/REASSIGN		FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENT	REFERENCE